
Section 901.—Taxes of
Foreign Countries and of
Possessions of United States

26 CFR 1.901–2: Income, war profits or excess
profits tax paid or accrued.
(Also sections 903; 1.903–1.)

Costa Rican income tax law; with-
holding taxes. This ruling holds that cer-
tain Costa Rican taxes are noncreditable
soak-up taxes under sections 901 and 903
of the Code. The ruling also serves as an
official confirmation to the Costa Rican Tax
Administration that these taxes are non-
creditable in the United States.
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ISSUE

Are the withholding taxes specified in
Article 61 of the Costa Rican Income Tax
Law creditable taxes under sections 901 and
903 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986?

FACTS

Costa Rica’s income tax law imposes a
withholding tax on various types of in-
come paid to persons operating or resid-
ing outside of Costa Rica at rates specified
in Costa Rican Income Tax Law Article 59.
The Costa Rican Tax Administration has au-
thority to grant a total or partial exemp-
tion from liability for withholding taxes on
profits, dividends, social participation, in-
terest, commissions, financial expenses, pat-
ents, royalties, reinsurance, consolidation
and insurance premiums of all types re-
ferred to in Article 59. Costa Rican In-
come Tax Law art. 61. The exemption can
be given if the persons who act as with-
holding or receiving agents, or the inter-
ested parties, prove, to the satisfaction of
the Costa Rican Tax Administration, that the
recipient of such income is not granted in
the country in which it operates or resides
any credit against its tax liability for the
withholding tax that was paid to Costa Rica.
Id. In order to claim an exemption under
Article 61, the Costa Rican Tax Adminis-
tration requires the foreign recipient or its
withholding agent to provide certification
from the tax authorities of the country in
which the recipient operates or resides veri-
fying that the tax is not creditable in that
country. Costa Rican Income Tax Regula-
tion art. 65.

LAW AND ANALYSIS

Section 901 of the Code allows a credit
against United States income tax for the
amount of any income, war profits, and ex-
cess profits taxes paid or accrued to any for-
eign country. Section 1.901–2(a)(1) of the
Income Tax Regulations provides that a for-
eign levy is an income tax only if it is a tax,
and if the predominant character of that tax
is an income tax in the United States sense.
Section 1.901–2(a)(3)(ii) provides that the
predominant character of a foreign tax is
that of an income tax in the United States
sense only to the extent that liability for the
tax is not dependent, by its terms or oth-
erwise, on the availability of a credit for the
tax against income tax liability to another
country. Section 1.901–2(c)(1) provides that
liability for foreign tax is dependent on the
availability of a credit for the foreign tax
against income tax liability to another coun-
try only if and to the extent that the for-

eign tax would not be imposed on the
taxpayer but for the availability of such a
credit.

Section 903 of the Code allows a credit
against United States income tax for an
amount of tax paid or accrued “in lieu of”
an income, war profits or excess profits tax
otherwise generally imposed by any for-
eign country. Section 1.903–1(a) of the
regulations provides that a foreign levy is
a tax in lieu of an income tax only if it is
a tax, and it meets the “substitution re-
quirement” of section 1.903–1(b). Sec-
tion 1.903–1(b)(2) provides that a foreign
tax meets the substitution requirement only
to the extent that the liability for the for-
eign tax is not dependent (by its terms or
otherwise) on the availability of a credit for
the foreign tax against the income tax li-
ability to another country.

Therefore, if a foreign country imposes
a withholding tax only in the event that a
credit for the tax is available from the re-
cipient’s country of domicile, the tax is not
creditable under section 901 or 903.

HOLDING

The withholding taxes referred to in Ar-
ticle 61 of the Costa Rican Income Tax Law
are not creditable taxes under section 901
or 903 of the Code since they are imposed
only in the event that a credit for the tax
is available from the country in which the
recipient operates or resides. This ruling is
an official confirmation by the Internal Rev-
enue Service that the withholding taxes re-
ferred to in Article 61 are not creditable in
the United States.
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